

Case No. 3:21-cv-00261-L

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

**THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND
GET GOOD TRUST**

(Appellants)

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP

(Appellee)

On appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Dallas Division

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL AS MOOT**

Filed by Heller, Draper & Horn, LLC

Douglas S. Draper

Leslie A. Collins

Michael E. Landis

650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Telephone: (504) 299-3300

Email: ddraper@hellerdraper.com

Email: lcollins@hellerdraper.com

Email: mlandis@hellerdraper.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction and Background 1

 A. Dugaboy has a Direct Pecuniary Interest in the HarbourVest Settlement....2

 B. The HarbourVest Settlement Is Essential to Plan Effectiveness3

Law and Argument3

 A. Person Aggrieved Test.....3

 B. Dugaboy Meets the Person Aggrieved Test.....7

 C. Standing Under Section 11099

 D. Standing and Mootness are Not the Same11

Conclusion14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Casco Bay Lines Inc.</i> , 12 B.R. 18 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 838 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4
<i>In re Coho Energy Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 7
<i>In re Dean</i> , 18 F.4th 842 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Fuel Oil Supply & Terminaling v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Jamison v. Esurance Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-2484-B, 2016 WL 320646 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 536 B.R. 54 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Northern Pipeline v. Marathon Pipe Line</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	5, 7
<i>Palmaz Sci. Inc. v. Vactronix Sci. Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 428 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	5, 8

Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Groups,
227 B.R. 788 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....11

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....6, 10

Matter of Technicool Sys., Inc.,
896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....7, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....4

Wellness Int’l Network Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015).....6

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 11091, 9, 10, 11

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 80131

Local Rule 7.11
